

No. 12-1351

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MEDTRONIC, INC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD STENGEL AND MARY LOU STENGEL,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

THOMAS G. COTTER

*Counsel of Record*

HARALSON MILLER PITT

FELDMAN & MCANALLY, PLC

One South Church Avenue

Suite 900

Tucson, Arizona 85701

520-792-3836

tcotter@hmpmlaw.com

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

202-588-1000

*Counsel for respondents*

July 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Preemption Under the Medical Device Amendments .....	1
Factual and Procedural Background .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Express Preemption Question Is Not Cert-Worthy.....	7
A. Medtronic Did Not Preserve an Argument that Only Device-Specific Federal Requirements Can Support a Parallel State-law Claim. ....	7
B. The Circuits Are Not Divided Over the Scope of Express Preemption. ....	9
C. The Decision Below is Consistent with <i>Lohr</i> and <i>Riegel</i> .....	12
II. The Implied Preemption Question is Not Cert- Worthy. ....	14
A. This Case Does Not Implicate A Split Over the Scope of Implied Preemption. ....	14
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That The Stengels’ Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted Under the Reasoning of <i>Buckman</i> . ....	18
III. The Lack of Finality Underscores That Review Should Be Denied. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	11, 13, 14, 20
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 13, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007) .....	11
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	9
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	7, 9
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Othopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 Fed. App’x 436 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 15
<i>Lefavre v. KV Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer &amp; Specialty Pharmaceuticals</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16

<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation, 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)</i> .....	1, 2, 13, 15
<i>Parker v. Stryker Corp., 584 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Colo. 2008)</i> .....	11
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)</i> .....	7
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co., 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)</i> .....	17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008)</i> .....	2, 3, 13
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001)</i> .....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)</i> .....	21
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)</i> .....	21, 22
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow International, Inc., 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	10, 11

## **Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 360i .....	5, 12
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	20

## **Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 803.50.....	5, 7, 12
-------------------------	----------

21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a)(1) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 806.10(a)(1) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 820.198(a)(3) .....	5, 7, 12

**Books**

Gressman, Geller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	7, 21
